22.6%.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• Significant demand in the mobile market for short distance freight hauling

services.

• The Company can access additional as needed to acquire additional hot shot

trucks.

• The Company can scale into other markets outside of Mobile relatively quickly.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The business’ revenues are only modernly sensitive to an economic recession. The demand

for short distance freight hauling typically remain strong in any economic climate as it

meets the needs of a wide range of customers for a broad range of purposes. The Company

will produce substantial contribution margins from each short distance transportation

engagement. Additionally, the ongoing operating cost of the business are relatively low.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $50,000.00

Total Equity Financing $50,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $85,000.00

Total Debt Financing $85,000.00

Total Financing $135,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Yearly)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $305,760 $330,221 $498,633 $538,524 $689,311

Cost of Revenue $15,288 $16,511 $24,932 $26,926 $34,466

Gross Margin 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

Gross Profit $290,472 $313,710 $473,702 $511,598 $654,845

Expenses

Payroll  $117,500 $118,675 $158,116 $159,697 $200,316

Facility Costs $9,600 $9,696 $9,793 $9,891 $9,990

General and Administrative  $4,586 $4,953 $7,480 $8,078 $10,340

Professional Fees and Licensure $4,250 $4,293 $4,335 $4,379 $4,423

Insurance  $5,228 $5,647 $8,527 $9,209 $11,787

Marketing  $3,058 $3,302 $4,986 $5,385 $6,893

Fuel $58,094 $62,742 $94,740 $102,320 $130,969

Misc. Costs $2,293 $2,477 $3,740 $4,039 $5,170

Payroll Taxes $8,989 $9,079 $12,096 $12,217 $15,324

Total Operating Costs $213,599 $220,863 $303,812 $315,213 $395,212

EBITDA $76,873 $92,847 $169,889 $196,384 $259,634

Federal Income Tax $15,896 $20,009 $38,325 $45,089 $59,979

State Income Tax $3,179 $4,002 $7,665 $9,018 $11,996

Interest Expense $6,591 $6,111 $5,591 $5,028 $4,418

Depreciation Expenses $6,700 $6,700 $11,000 $11,000 $15,300

Net Profit $44,508 $56,025 $107,309 $126,250 $167,941

Profit Margin 14.56% 16.97% 21.52% 23.44% 24.36%

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Gross Profit 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

Expenses

Payroll  38.43% 35.94% 31.71% 29.65% 29.06%

Facility Costs 3.14% 2.94% 1.96% 1.84% 1.45%

General and Administrative  1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Professional Fees and Licensure 1.39% 1.30% 0.87% 0.81% 0.64%

Insurance  1.71% 1.71% 1.71% 1.71% 1.71%

Marketing  1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Fuel 19.00% 19.00% 19.00% 19.00% 19.00%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 2.94% 2.75% 2.43% 2.27% 2.22%

Total Operating Costs 69.86% 66.88% 60.93% 58.53% 57.33%

EBITDA 25.14% 28.12% 34.07% 36.47% 37.67%

Federal Income Tax 5.20% 6.06% 7.69% 8.37% 8.70%

State Income Tax 1.04% 1.21% 1.54% 1.67% 1.74%

Interest Expense 2.16% 1.85% 1.12% 0.93% 0.64%

Depreciation Expenses 2.19% 2.03% 2.21% 2.04% 2.22%

Net Profit 14.56% 16.97% 21.52% 23.44% 24.36%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $51,208 $62,725 $118,309 $137,250 $183,241

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $51,208 $62,725 $118,309 $137,250 $183,241

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $85,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $136,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $187,208 $63,775 $119,411 $138,407 $184,456

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $5,784 $6,265 $6,785 $7,348 $7,957

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $100,000 $0 $65,000 $0 $65,000

Dividends $18,169 $22,584 $44,610 $51,961 $70,113

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $124,654 $29,584 $117,166 $60,119 $143,922

Net Cash Flow $62,554 $34,191 $2,245 $78,288 $40,535

Cash Balance $62,554 $96,745 $98,991 $177,279 $217,814

$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

$140,000

$160,000

$180,000

$200,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $62,554 $96,745 $98,991 $177,279 $217,814

Fixed Assets  $100,000 $100,000 $165,000 $165,000 $230,000

Accumulated Depreciation ($6,700) ($13,400) ($24,400) ($35,400) ($50,700)

Total Assets $155,854 $183,345 $239,591 $306,879 $397,114

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $79,216 $72,951 $66,166 $58,819 $50,861

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $79,516 $73,566 $67,112 $60,112 $52,519

Equity $76,338 $109,779 $172,478 $246,767 $344,595

Total Liabilities and Equity $155,854 $183,345 $239,591 $306,879 $397,114

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

$450,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $18,737 $19,374 $26,650 $27,650 $34,668

Yearly Revenue  $224,841 $232,487 $319,802 $331,804 $416,012

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 8.0% 51.0% 8.0% 28.0%

Gross Margin 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 14.56% 16.97% 21.52% 23.44% 24.36%

Assets to Liabilities 1.96 2.49 3.57 5.11 7.56

Equity to Liabilities 0.96 1.49 2.57 4.11 6.56

Assets to Equity 2.04 1.67 1.39 1.24 1.15

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.79 1.32 1.48 2.95 4.15

Cash to Assets 0.40 0.53 0.41 0.58 0.55

$224,841
$232,487

$319,802 $331,804

$416,012

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

$450,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Significant demand in the Mobile market, especially among vehicle dealers and

construction materials distributors.

• The business will have very low operating costs which one have business remains

profitable at all times.

• The business will have seamless access the capital given that a majority of the

Company’s assets are vehicles.

• The business will operate with significant contribution margins, and as it does not

rely on freight brokerages to acquire the majority of its transportation orders.